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INTRODUCTION 

This document provides an overview of the software changes delivered in the 11.2.2 release of the Online 
RMS product and will assist with release preparation activities including: 

• Internal staff training  

• Customer release training 

• Customer release notes 

• Release announcement and promotion 

• Online help and eLearning updates 

• Updates to web site product information and product collateral 

 

PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS 

For best performance, we recommend a computer, laptop, or tablet purchased within the last 3 years; 
running an industry popular web browser that is actively supported by the browser manufacturer and 
connects to the internet using DSL, Cable, or 4G cellular. The browser must support TLS 1.2 or higher.  
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RELEASE MILESTONES  

 
The following table contains the high-level release milestones for the Online RMS 11.2.2 release. 
 

End Date Milestone 
02 Jan 2019  11.2.2 Sprint Starts 
29 Jan 2020 11.2.2 Code Lock 
04 Feb 2020 11.2.2 Release Available 
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APPENDIX: 11.2.2 PRODUCT CHANGE NOTICE (PCN) - DETAILED JIRA LISTING 

TABLE A: RELEASE ENHANCEMENTS AND PRODUCT SOFTWARE ISSUE RESOLUTIONS 

 
This table contains minor enhancement, software issue, and interface JIRAs contained in the 11.2.2 service 
pack.  
 
* - Denotes a software resolution was released prior to the 11.2.2 service pack installation date. 

 
JIRA # Client 

Ticket # 
Summary Type of Issue Functional Documentation 

IA-69421 
IA-69556 
IA-69568 
IA-69570 
IA-69580 
IA-69593 
IA-69597 
IA-69598 
IA-69599 
IA-69641 
IA-69642 
IA-69643 
IA-69645 
IA-69652 
IA-69688 
IA-69741 
IA-69743 
IA-69744 
IA-69745 
IA-69747 
IA-69748 
IA-69749 
IA-69752 
IA-69794 
IA-69815 

N/A OK SIBRS - Oklahoma SIBRS 
Submission Support Enhancement 

Enhancement to support Oklahoma 
SIBRS submissions. Various 
software modifications 
implemented. 
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IA-69461 N/A 
MI Mobile Results:  issues on 
search and add with mobile 
results 

Bug/Defect 

Software modification to default 
Search Option to "Any" rather than 
"All" for People when selecting a 
Name from Mobile Results to 
Search. Selecting the "Any" option 
will search to find a match on any 
combination of the search 
parameters entered. Searching 
with the "All" option will return 
records that match all of the search 
parameters. 

IA-69572* 384891 VA-IBR custom fields 55A Entry 
and 55B Exit are missing Configuration 

Incident Warning for Virginia NIBRS 
state specific data elements for 
modus operandi for Burglary 
offenses. 

IA-69605 385112 Organization Search Any or All 
search preferences do not work Bug/Defect 

Software modification to default 
Search Option for Organization to 
Search using "ALL" fields entered. 
Selecting the "Any" option will 
search to find a match on any word 
in the business name. 

IA-69609* 385198 Address - Quick search bar not 
searching correctly Release Defects Software modification to support 

decimals located in the address. 

IA-69610 385199 Collapse - Address search is not 
finding duplicates Release Defects 

Software modification to ignore 
trailing white spaces in address 
name field when using collapse 
module and searching using 
address information. 

IA-69621 385495 
Court Papers - Civil Process 
custom field searching does not 
return results 

Bug/Defect 
Software modification to search 
Court Papers using custom fields 
added to the Court Paper module. 

IA-69623 384361 
Property & Vehicles Tab - Add 
Property - Save button not 
working as designed 

Bug/Defect 

Software modification to improve 
usability when adding property to 
an Incident Report. On the “Add 
Property” page, the “Save & Select” 
button is now the workflow for 
adding property to the incident 
report.  
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IA-69630 385210 
INVESTIGATE - Ability to 
Transfer Schedule Ownership in 
Jasper for User A to User B 

Enhancement 

Investigation to review capability to 
transfer Jasper Report Ad Hoc 
Reporting automated report 
schedules. Contact Caliber support 
for assistance in making changes as 
needed. 

IA-69649 N/A Online RMS- Install script for 
release 11.2.2 Dev Task Online RMS- Install script for 

release 11.2.2. 

IA-69655* N/A RMS Team Support - Change 
Group Name Enhancement 

Software configuration update for 
team support (support ticket) 
integration. 

IA-69690 385913 Tow/Impound - Print option be 
update for MSP Enhancement 

Usability enhancement to default 
print options for the Tow/Impound 
dialog box to have the Tow Release 
box automatically checked. 

IA-69718 N/A Modify The Oracle Scheduler For 
DEACTIVATE_USER_ACCTS_JOB Enhancement 

Software modification to improve 
the process for inactivating user 
accounts due to lack of inactivity 
(last login). 

IA-69379 383752 
Call For Service - Manage Calls - 
New Call time issue for Day Light 
Savings 

Bug/Defect 
Software modification to support 
daylight savings time for Calls For 
Service module. 

 
--END-- 
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