# COLOER PUBLIC SAFETY

## **Online RMS** Product Release Bulletin Version 11.2.2

February 4, 2020



#### **REVISION HISTORY**

Revised By	Revision Date	Version	Notes
T. Thompson	02/04/2020	1.0	Production release.



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Revision History	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
INTRODUCTION	3
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS	3
RELEASE MILESTONES	4
APPENDIX: 11.2.2 PRODUCT CHANGE NOTICE (PCN) - DETAILED JIRA LISTING	5
TABLE A: RELEASE ENHANCEMENTS AND PRODUCT SOFTWARE ISSUE RESOLUTIONS	5



#### INTRODUCTION

This document provides an overview of the software changes delivered in the 11.2.2 release of the Online RMS product and will assist with release preparation activities including:

- Internal staff training
- Customer release training
- Customer release notes
- Release announcement and promotion
- Online help and eLearning updates
- Updates to web site product information and product collateral

#### **PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS**

For best performance, we recommend a computer, laptop, or tablet purchased within the last 3 years; running an industry popular web browser that is actively supported by the browser manufacturer and connects to the internet using DSL, Cable, or 4G cellular. <u>The browser must support **TLS 1.2** or higher.</u>



#### **RELEASE MILESTONES**

The following table contains the high-level release milestones for the Online RMS 11.2.2 release.

End Date	Milestone
02 Jan 2019	11.2.2 Sprint Starts
29 Jan 2020	11.2.2 Code Lock
04 Feb 2020	11.2.2 Release Available



#### APPENDIX: 11.2.2 PRODUCT CHANGE NOTICE (PCN) - DETAILED JIRA LISTING

#### **TABLE A: RELEASE ENHANCEMENTS AND PRODUCT SOFTWARE ISSUE RESOLUTIONS**

This table contains minor enhancement, software issue, and interface JIRAs contained in the 11.2.2 service pack.

\* - Denotes a software resolution was released prior to the 11.2.2 service pack installation date.

JIRA #	Client Ticket #	Summary	Type of Issue	Functional Documentation
IA-69421 IA-69556 IA-69568 IA-69570 IA-69580 IA-69593 IA-69597 IA-69598 IA-69599 IA-69641 IA-69642 IA-69643 IA-69643 IA-69645 IA-69645 IA-69688 IA-69741 IA-69743 IA-69744 IA-69744 IA-69745 IA-69748 IA-69749 IA-69752 IA-69794 IA-69794 IA-69794	N/A	OK SIBRS - Oklahoma SIBRS Submission Support	Enhancement	Enhancement to support Oklahoma SIBRS submissions. Various software modifications implemented.

### Online RMS PRB

Caliber PUBLIC SAFETY

V 11.2.2 | 04 FEB 2020

IA-69461	N/A	MI Mobile Results: issues on search and add with mobile results	Bug/Defect	Software modification to default Search Option to "Any" rather than "All" for People when selecting a Name from Mobile Results to Search. Selecting the "Any" option will search to find a match on any combination of the search parameters entered. Searching with the "All" option will return records that match all of the search parameters.
IA-69572*	384891	VA-IBR custom fields 55A Entry and 55B Exit are missing	Configuration	Incident Warning for Virginia NIBRS state specific data elements for modus operandi for Burglary offenses.
IA-69605	385112	Organization Search Any or All search preferences do not work	Bug/Defect	Software modification to default Search Option for Organization to Search using "ALL" fields entered. Selecting the "Any" option will search to find a match on any word in the business name.
IA-69609*	385198	Address - Quick search bar not searching correctly	Release Defects	Software modification to support decimals located in the address.
IA-69610	385199	Collapse - Address search is not finding duplicates	Release Defects	Software modification to ignore trailing white spaces in address name field when using collapse module and searching using address information.
IA-69621	385495	Court Papers - Civil Process custom field searching does not return results	Bug/Defect	Software modification to search Court Papers using custom fields added to the Court Paper module.
IA-69623	384361	Property & Vehicles Tab - Add Property - Save button not working as designed	Bug/Defect	Software modification to improve usability when adding property to an Incident Report. On the "Add Property" page, the "Save & Select" button is now the workflow for adding property to the incident report.



IA-69630	385210	INVESTIGATE - Ability to Transfer Schedule Ownership in Jasper for User A to User B	Enhancement	Investigation to review capability to transfer Jasper Report Ad Hoc Reporting automated report schedules. Contact Caliber support for assistance in making changes as needed.
IA-69649	N/A	Online RMS- Install script for release 11.2.2	Dev Task	Online RMS- Install script for release 11.2.2.
IA-69655*	N/A	RMS Team Support - Change Group Name	Enhancement	Software configuration update for team support (support ticket) integration.
IA-69690	385913	Tow/Impound - Print option be update for MSP	Enhancement	Usability enhancement to default print options for the Tow/Impound dialog box to have the Tow Release box automatically checked.
IA-69718	N/A	Modify The Oracle Scheduler For DEACTIVATE_USER_ACCTS_JOB	Enhancement	Software modification to improve the process for inactivating user accounts due to lack of inactivity (last login).
IA-69379	383752	Call For Service - Manage Calls - New Call time issue for Day Light Savings	Bug/Defect	Software modification to support daylight savings time for Calls For Service module.

--END--